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Context and Response 

What dynamic is present in the affected areas? Is it the 
same across the affected zone, or are there 
differences?  

Summarize the responses from the Government, 
Community and Other actors to the given situation – 
what have been done, strategies, indicators, and their 
interaction with the cluster.  

 

  

Highlights 

 1. Sporadic attacks continue to weaken the security situation in the North and 

limit the access to certain areas, increasing  the influx of displacements towards 

the South. 

2. The beginning of the growing season will difficult the monitoring of returns at 

the moment but it will surely require humanitarian support and may cause the 

separation of families. 

 3. The houses of banco (mud bricks) in the North will not undergo on 

maintenance for the second consecutive year in addition to looting and theft of 

materials and components. It is estimated that 30% of homes have suffered 

significant damage.  

2. The begin of the agricole season  Le début de la saison agricole va entraîner 

des retours momentanés difficiles à évaluer pour l’instant mais qui vont 

sûrement demander un support humanitaire et provoquer la séparation des 

familles.  

1. Les maisons en banco (terre crue) au nord vont manquer d’entretien pour la 

deuxième année consécutive en plus des pillages et des vols de matériaux et 

éléments de construction.  On estime que 30% des maisons ont subi des 

dégradations importantes. 

Cluster strategy and goal  
The main objective of the cluster is to provide decent shelter to the most 
vulnerable people and reduce their exposure to risks of  eviction, extortion and 
violence (protection). The cluster also supports in enhancing prevention and 
contingency planning (pre-positioning of stocks), and the exchange of 
information and coordination in order to expand the humanitarian space. 

Challenges 
Security - The situation remains tense in the North hindering the delivery of 

humanitarian aid and the returnees in good conditions. 

Resources - The displaced are running out of funds to pay their expenses 

(including rent) and some are threatened with expulsion. 

Targeting - Identification of the most vulnerable, monitoring population 

movements, chronic poverty and the often precarious situation of the host 

community in relation to the displaced make targeting very difficult. 

  

Key Dates 
Crisis : Coup        22 March 2012 

                    French Intervention 11 January  2013 
Cluster Activation:  December 2012 
Deployment:  December 2012 
Cluster Handover: - 

Context and Response 
 

Mali is mostly affected since 2011 by severe food and nutrition crisis in addition 
to the impact of natural disasters and health hazards (floods, droughts, cholera). 
In this context the shelters are not considered as a first priority, however, the 
extension of the crisis could lead to tensions related to precarious shelters. 

Cluster members provide NFI and financial contributions (rent, host families) to 
targeted households. Initiatives to support income-generating activities (IGA) will 
be undertaken during this month to provide support in the medium term. 

April 2013 

 

 

Cluster strategy and objectives 

Summary of the cluster strategy and  the main goals. 

 

Highlights 

The most important information that will be tackled 
in this factsheet – from 2 to 5 highlights. These are the 
key points that you want high level people 
(Humanitarian Coordinator, donors, Directors…) to 
know about your cluster. Keep the message clear . 

 

Pictures 

Latest pictures of local shelter situation and cluster 
initiatives. If pictures have logos try to ensure there 
are different pictures with logos from different cluster 
partners not just one of them. 

Map 1 

Latest version of the map with the overall situation in the 
country. This should be a map showing the whole country and 
ideally the affected areas. This map can be a product of OCHA or 
others, does not need to be a product of the Shelter Cluster. 

Key figures 

Fill with agreed overall figures, funding status (OCHA) and 
cluster targets and estimations. 

Response: complete with the target and % reached. 

NFIs include mats, kitchen sets, clothes, stoves, blankets… 

Emergency shelter includes tents, plastic sheeting for shelter, 
shelter kits that address emergency needs, cash for emergency 
shelter needs. 

Long-term shelter includes transitional shelter support such as 
cash assistance for longer term needs (rental support, repair), 
materials to build sheds, distribution of sheds, support to build 
permanent houses in whatever form: cash, materials, 
contractors… 

Affected population by settlement type: use the agreed 
categories: non-displaced (includes repaired houses), host 
families, self-settled camps, collective centers, planned camps, 
self settled (includes rented houses) 

Please ensure that these data are in line with the Flash Appeal or 
the CAP and the Red Cross Red Crescent Funding mechanisms 
when this applies. (check with them how to do it). When the 
response is captured in the CAP rather than the Flash Appeal put 
the amounts of the CAP for that year.  

Cluster: Under dedicated staff only put the number of people 
(internationals + nationals) that are working exclusively and full 
time for the cluster. One person working half time to the cluster 
would count as 0.5 

Challenges 

What issues are interfering with the response and/or 
the activities of the cluster (access, security, provision 
of material, transport, inflation) ? 

Are the conditions for effective coordination met (local 
authorities, participants, communities)? 

Do protection concerns impede return? Have people  

missed the harvest season and therefore have no 

money to build their house?  

 

Contact details 

Provide contact information of  shelter cluster 
coordinator. Link to website should appear as hyperlink 
unless the address is extremely short (i.e. 
www.shelterhaiti.org). Hyperlinks can be made by 
selecting the text and typing Ctrl+K 

Key Dates 

Include the official starting date of the crisis, the activation of 

the cluster, deployment, handover and GLIDE number, if 

existing.  If doubts on the crises date, use the date that appears 

in the GLIDE numbers. GLIDE numbers can be found here: 

http://www.glidenumber.net/glide/public/search/search.jsp  

 

 

Chiffres clés 

Nº of registered refugees*:  177’600 pers. 

Number of IDP: 282’600 pers. 

 40’950 HH. 

*registered in neighboring countries 

 

Finantial  needs (Million USD): 410 

Available funds (Million USD): 97 (23.7%) 

 

Response: Targetd (HH)  Reached 

NFIs 26’500 43 % 
Emergency Shelter 12’300 5 % 
Long-term Shelter 7’500 00 % 

 

Implantation displaced: HH % 

Host families 7’400 18 % 
Spontaneous camps 400 1 % 
Collective centers 1’600 4 % 
Planed camps - - 
Auto-impl. (rent) 31’500 77 % 

Cluster: 
Lead agency UNHCR 
Co-lead IOM 
Partners 12    

Staff dedicated to the cluster 2 
Sub-clusters 1 (Mopti) 

 

 

Update 

Please update the Factsheet as often as you feel is needed. 
Probably at the beginning of the response updates will be 
needed on a weekly or bi-weekly basis while later they might be 
on a monthly or even bi-monthly basis. As a minimum it should 
be updated every 3 months.  

Purpose of the factsheet 

This fact sheet is designed by the Global Shelter Cluster in an effort to gather certain basic information from all active Shelter Clusters. This 
will enable us to do global information management and identify some key overall figures, for instance how many people were on need of 
shelter worldwide and how many of them were reached. We hope that this information will help give a clearer picture of the shelter 
situation that will inform key decisions such as the allocation of resources.  

We thank you for filling this form as best as possible and to try and follow its structure. When information is not available please indicate 
with N/A. If you need to expand on one section, feel free to enlarge the text box and reduce the size of other text boxes. Please try to avoid 
introducing new text boxes or sections or completely removing them. 

If you have any comments or feedback please give it to the focal point for the Shelter Cluster in your agency (UNHCR: Miguel Urquia 
(urquia@unhcr.org) IFRC: Pablo Medina (pablo.medina@ifrc.org) IOM: Nuno Nunes (nnunes@iom.int)) or at the feedback section of 
sheltercluster.org here. 

Shelter Cluster Mali  
Factsheet 
Coordinating Humanitarian Shelter   

http://www.sheltercluster.org/
http://www.shelterhaiti.org/
http://www.glidenumber.net/glide/public/search/search.jsp
mailto:urquia@unhcr.org
mailto:pablo.medina@ifrc.org
mailto:nnunes@iom.int
https://www.sheltercluster.org/Pages/Feedback.aspx


Needs, response and gap 

  

Needs Response Gap 

(A)  

Afected  

HH 

(B)  

HH Self- 

recovered 

(C=A-B)  

HH Still 

affected 

(D= 50% C) 

 HH assisted by 

Cluster 

(vulnerables) 

(E)  

HH assisted 

by Gov. 

(F)  

HH to be assisted  

(confirmed funds) 

(G)  

Assisted HH 

(H =D-E-F) 

  

HH still not 

covered by 

funds  

NFI 88’300 - - 26’500 N/A - 16’200 10’300 

Emergency Shelter 40’950 - - 12’300 N/A - 600 11’700 

Long-term Shelter 7’500 - - 7’500 0 - 0 7’500 

Budget gap :               NFI : 410’000 USD 

                                                   Emergency Shelter: 700’000 USD 

                                                   Long-term Shelter: 3’750’000 USD 

Cluster Leads: Cluster Partners: 

Map : Refugees and IDPs / Who is doing what where (25 March 2013) 

More information on the website: http://mali.humanitarianresponse.info/ 

Needs, response and gap 

Indicators with needs, response and gaps in terms of HH and projects funding. 

Fill the table with all the information, if possible.  

Please ensure that you fill all the parts of the response even if the lines were 

done in the past. Even if the emergency response finished 3 months ago it 

should still be captured so that the Factsheet gives an overall idea of the whole 

response. In the case of Cote d’Ivoire this information was not available, that is 

why it was left emptz. 

NFIs include mats, kitchen sets, clothes, stoves, blankets… 

Emergency shelter includes tents, plastic sheeting for shelter, shelter kits that 

address emergency needs, cash for emergency shelter needs. 

Long-term shelter includes transitional shelter support such as cash assistance for 

longer term needs (rental support, repair), materials to build sheds, distribution of 

sheds, support to build permanent houses in whatever form: cash, materials, 

contractors… 

Column A includes the latest figure on number of affected households. 

Column B is the number of HH who have self-recovered. It can be an estimation if 

no hard data are available. At the beginning of an emergency this column might 

not be so relevant and thus can be deleted. 

Column C is the result of A-B. At the beginning of an emergency this column might 

not be so relevant and thus can be deleted. 

Column D is an estimation of how many of the households still affected actually 

need support. This depends on the resilience of the population, in the case of  

Cote d’ Ivoire this was estimated in 50% in other cases it can be 20% , 30%....  Very 

often the cluster will target all these households, this is the case in Cote d’ Ivoire. 

Column E captures how many HH are being assisted by the Government. This 

column can be renamed “#HH assisted by the Government and other actors” if 

there are many other actors national (private companies…) or actors who do not 

want to be considered part of the cluster like ICRC.  

Column F captures the number of HH targeted by humanitarian actors and with 

confirmed funding .  

Column G shows the number of HH served to date by the cluster, those that have 

actually received the assistance. This column should capture support already 

distributed, not if they are in the warehouse ready for distribution. 

Column H captures the gap. Depending on the advocacy needs of the cluster it can 

be called # HH not yet served (F-G) or  # HH  not yet funded (D-E-F). If needed, a 

new column can be added to capture both gaps. 

Specify the budget gaps in terms of NFIs, Emergency Shelter and Long-term 

shelter, in US$ 

   

Map 2 

Map with the latest information of who is doing 

what where (3W). Use the latest map. Make sure the 

image stays within the grey line. 

The 3W is an extremely useful tool for coordination 

thus cluster coordinators are encouraged to produce 

this map as soon as possible. However, if you have 

not been able to produce this map yet, you can put 

in the meantime some other map, table, diagram or 

text that you think explains the situation. Please 

change the title accordingly and try to produce the 

3W map as soon as possible. 

Logos 

Logos of all the organizations part of the cluster. 

The logos must be in alphabetical order.  

 

   

Hyperlink to the map section of your website 

Please make sure to update this hyperlink to the 

map section of your website. Hyperlinks can be 

modified by selecting them and typing Ctrl+K  

Shelter solutions (displaced) 
Hut Tents Houses Collective Centers Improved Shelters Without Shelter 

HH - 400 38’900 1’600 - - 

% - 1 % 95 % 4 % - - 

Shelter solutions 

 Use the agreed categories  (house, tent, shed, 

collective centers, improved shelter, no shelter). 

Please note that shed refers to a transitional shelter 

solution that can evolve into a house. As this is a very 

common transitional shelter solution, it is often 

mistakenly called transitional shelter. 

 

http://mali.humanitarianresponse.info/

